ggLoco;otlve
%crane for
coal. 5

Miss Rans-

il ford's eal—
| ary in-

i creased

_;In re.Exp. i
1}Sta.proaect
i to be \
© 1 launched by
¢ Dairy & |
1. Econ.Depts.

MrInre. impr.g
in Di Dary Yos.
Land Barns.

>ccmcer1fungE
. employment |
of special |
county agts.

 graduating them on April lst, 191§, and to employ such extra assistance as may be

- necessary and approved by the President. He was further authorized to admit into

such courSe, such other persons as mgy upon examination be found fitted to 40 the

f Work, it not bveing the purpose however to granu degrees to the latter cTass.

Om.motlon of Mr. Doherty, the Secretary was authorlzed to purchase
A ¥ , X a a

‘i‘locomoolve crane for unloaalng coal.

| On motlon aagourned. S /ﬁéézéézézziz/

Secreuary
G e e
MEETING OF THE STATE BOARD OF AGRICULTURE
President's Office
June 20th, 1917. : ' . 11 o'clock A. M.

Present, President Kedzie, lessrs. Graham, Wallace, VWoodman and

Doherty.

The minutes of the previous meeting having'been in the hands of‘the

] members were approved without reading.

On motion of Mr. Graham, the salary of Miss Allson Ranaford Inatruc—
tor in Cheese Haking, was raised from #800.00 to 3900.00 for the ensuzng year.

‘ On motion of Mr. Wallace, an experiment statlon proaect submitted by
Prof. Anderson to be carried on by the Dairy Department in conjunction with the
Department of Economics, relating‘ro the study of the milk aupply of a moderh
city, was approved, and in this connection authority was given to visit the
City of Erie, Pennsylvanla, to study the Operation of the co-operative milk plant
at that place. | | ‘

“ On motion of Mr. Wallace, tﬁe request of Prof. Anderson forxoertain
ohangeSjand improvements in the yards and barns of the Dairy‘Department,‘was,
referred to the President with power to act. i |

On motion of Mr. Graham, the following resolution in reference to the
employment of special county agents, was adopted: |

Whereas on request of the Michigan Wwar Preparedness Board the State
Board of Agriculture under date of April 17, adopted the following resolutlon
on motlon of Mr. Wallace: :

*That Director Baldwin employ special county agents for counties not

having them as shown on his list, at a salary of $133.00 per month each, for
a period not exceeding six months, together with expenses except office expenses,"

(said action being taken in MNre Carton's office in the State Capitol Bulldlng.)

§‘and,

,
Mﬁ
]

Sty |

SRR S e

AR

A R R R N S N




',ngrbulture unuer date of April 17.

lhereae, It was mutually agreed between the War Preparednese Board

"vand the State Board of Agriculture that the former should pay the. salariee and '?5

expeneee of the ccunty agents referred to in the above reeolution, and

Vhereas under date of Thursday, kay 24, Auditor General Fuller informed:f{

" Mre Baldwin that the members of the War Preparedness Board were practically
unanimous in eaying that the salary agreed upon for said agents was at the rate

of $1oo 00 per month, and that the Board would allow the claims at that rate, and*57f

, Whereae the epecial county agente under the above decision of the i
Auditor General have been paid at that rate, notwithstanding that these men were
employed by Mr. Baldwin under authcrity of this Board at the rate of 8133.00 per .

- month, therefore

'BE IT RESOLVED, That in order to keep faith with the men who have enter;*j;j}j

ed upon a very important work in war time, this Board recommends to the War Pre- |

"'paredneee Board that the special county agents be paid at the rate of $133.00 per fdl

‘month and expensee as detailed in the reeolution adocted cy the State Board of

On mction of Mr. Graham, a mcdification of the memorandum of agreementj
1between the United Statee Department of Agriculture, Bureau of Plant Induetry, _

and ‘the College, wae approved.

The President preeented communications from Dr. Beeeey and Dean Shaw : }_;j__,

in reference tc an increaee in salary for Dr. Coons and a enggestion that a de-

partment cf Plant Pathologr be createda a future time. :

On motion of Mr. Woodman, this matter was referred to ‘Dean Shaw and _l'pﬁi]ff

_ the Preeident with power to acte _ }

The President preaented a communication from Mre b. Fo Edwards in ref-
'erence to the question of the continged production of legume culturee by the'
College. On motion of Mr. Wocdman, it was decided to be the policy of the Col-“

lege to continue the production of these culturee~but~to reetriot:the sale tow

'thia etate.- |
| | The Preeident preaented a communication from.Prcf. Erench inﬁreference
‘to additional help for the superv1sion of ‘home project work.ild ‘ i

’ On motion of Mr. Woodman, in ‘view of the financial eituation cf the

College, it was decided that this matter ehould be continued under Mr,”Grcver

without additional assistance. P : | Lo |
Owing to certain delinquenciee on the part of Dr. Je I Handlqy as A
ehown ny a communicaticn from Dr. Lyman and etatement from the Preeident, on

nmtion of’ Mr. wallace, the ccntract with Dre Handley was regarded as terminated

on qu 3lst.

On motion of Er. Graham, authority wae siven to the Pre31dent and Dr.

‘Lyman to emplqy a eucceesor to Dr. Handley
On motion of Hr. Woodman, a proposed experiment statlon project of

‘ soil inveetigation involving the expenditure of $500.00, was approved.

_ On motzon of Er. Graham, the recommendatbn of Prof. Pettit that in® view
cf‘the.paeeage of‘HousefBill_No,-96,-File No. 176,'increasingathe speclal'approet
priation fcribee_inspection from $1500.00 to ijobo;oo, the salary‘of Mr. Kindis,

Inspector of'Apiaries, was increaeed #200.00'makiné the.total Cléoo.dolperfannnm,l

‘tlzoo.oo to be paid from the direct appropriation and $1400.00 from.the College -

increase to take effect July lste.

%*Sdle of -
. legune cull
~tures con—;
fined to |

Michigan.

]tigatlon

| project,

*,'ézoc,Ob"fi'
added to- -

.Kindig '"
'ealary.“ i



file:///i0--/V1

e»ployed

Rearrange-
:ment of
‘salaries as
reported ny
_Dean Shaw.

jemplqyed

Farm House .
& Dairy Hse
‘authorized
‘at Chatham, |

Dr.Coons to
attend Con-
ference. !

}Hilton's’leﬁ
‘ter referred
'to Dr.Beal.

;tso added |
'to salary d‘
Eugene Dewn

qtzs.ooo ap-
=propriated f
‘f to Expe.Sta.:
' from cur.
fundse

M.B.Chapin
emplqyed._

e

|
|
|
|

Concernlng
-Steno.for .
Registrar; |
also title .
of A.um.Sec.

|
8
]
§ |
‘Report of
| health con—
{dltlons frm.
‘Dr.Giltner.;
| |
fQueetion of,
Hospt.fees .
referred to;
President o |

'$5o.oo add-
‘ed to sal.of
D.C.Carpent-

deducted fni
;L.Under-

~ salary of Mr. C. G. Nobles be transferred from the current account to the | gl

‘ .O.Edaon R ek

er; $50.00 .

i e

’Onvmotign of Mr. Graham, Prof. Polson was authorized to emplqy Mr.

o T; C.‘Dee as»Assistant'during the surmer to be paid from department funds.

~ On motion of Mr. Wallace, the recommendation of Dean 8haw that the

expeiiment_station; that the salary of Miss Harcourt be divided equally between

experiment station and college; and that $300.00 of Prof. Cox's salary be paid

, from eXperiment statlon, was approved.

- On motion of Mr. Woodman, Mre. Emmet O. Edson was employed as Instructor
in Poultry Husband:y at a salary of $1200.00 per year for the monthe of June,-
July and August, and at $1000.00 from September let, 1917 to August 31st, 1918;'

On motion of Mr. Wallace, the erection of a farm house and a small
dairy house at Chatham at an expense not exceeding $2100.00, was authorized.

On motion of Mr. Woodman, Dr. Coons iae authorized to attend.a Confer-
ence of Cereal Pathologists at Madison, Wieoonein, July 9th to 1lth, with trans-
portation expenses paid. | :

On motion of Mr. Graham, a communication from Mr. Huber C. Hilton,
Forest Supervisor, of East Tawas, M;chigen, was referred to Dr. Beal as an
authority upon grasses. ‘

On motion of Mr. Wallace, the salary of Mr. Eugene Down who has been

in charge of field experimental work, was increased $50.00, making the total .i!

ealany $1100.00 for the ensuing year. : s i

On motion of Mr. Graham, the request of Dean Shaw for an approprlatlon
from current funds for the experiment.etatlonvof $25,000.00 for the ensuing
fiecal year, was approveds _ : : f

On motion of Mr. Wallace, Mr. Me Be Chapin was appo*nted Instructor
in Drawing for the ensuing year at a salary of $1100.00 per annum. 4re

" On motion of Mre Woodman,-the matter relating to a stenographer for .

the Registrar's office and the title of the Alumni Secretary, was referred to -
the President with power to act. _‘

The. President presented a report from Dr. Giltner in regard to the
hospitals and health conditions. by

On motion of Mr. Graham, the questlon of hospital expenses and fees} i
to be paid by the students and others while at the hospitals, was referred to &
the P:esiaent and Secretary for reportkat a future meeting.

On motion of lir. Graham, the salazy of lr. De Ce Carpenter was in-
of

creased $50.00 over the former action of the Board, and tna@/Mr. E. L. Under-

wood was decreased $50.00, making them $1350.00 and $1150.00 reepectively.

L

On motion of Mr. Wallace,‘Mr. Joseph Hannigan was appointed Campus-«

Guard under the provisions of Act No. 80 of the Public Acts of 1905.

On motion of Mr. Woodman, the President was athorized to confer the

Degree of Bachelor of Science upon Karl A. Peters.. ey .

—*-*a,,ﬂ.um,“wwmw e e e T e R a2t R r«z»v-;__ ,w_g-::_

TR T W




| | On motion of Hr. Graham,jthe expenee‘of ente;

| the que Y. M. C. A.\Conference amounting to 381.20, end o.p

: pupils of the COunty Normal echoole amounting to 352;25, wae autnorieed‘to be

‘paid. | | | P e
o On motion of - Hr. Wallace, the matter of preparing mape of the ferm\and}

‘campus, and the queetion of giving instruction in both,wire and wireleee tel—7efu57

,,esraphy, wae referred to the President with power to act._ft'ﬂ'idg o

5 ‘,_. l On motion of Hr. wallace, Hr. Granam,wae authorized to emplqy awcomp jf

l‘petent inspector from out of town to thorougnly examine College Ha-l and report‘

f_on ite condition and the feaeibility of restoring it.;~js«,‘ b

. Liaon motion of Mr. Wallace, the request of niss White that ‘there b

.c‘formed w1thin the Divieion of Home Economice a department of}Domeetic Scien7e,

a department of Domeetic Art and a third department to bejdesignatea as Dean cfffgf

‘the Home Economics Division and Dormitoriee, wae approved. ,‘>“f"°'"' Sl o

The Secretary presented the,follow1ng 1etter from.mr. Fred C Trier

_ which had been tranemitted to him oy Mr. Bowd, College Archltect”fi:?iﬁf'°‘

June 6th, 1917.:7 l:apf_;ippenho

Mre‘Ee‘AeVBdﬁd; :
Lansing, Mich._; 1

Dear Sir. 3

. Inm eetimating the Blackboarde for nngineering Building ﬁ.A.C. when f’f“'
’ figuring on the contract, I made an error in ta&ing off the quantitiee and wisn
to explain to you how I did it. G w “,"e-» ‘_,e, e S
| Ybu will note the epecifioatione call for blackboarde 1n all roome

marked B.: This I. overlooked in the specificatione and went by attic floor plan%{njp
‘which you will notice has blackboards indicated by arrows and the word black—’,~;“

board written in, and all other floors were not marked in thie way and I over- ;,;;]‘14~

looked the important part in the epecifications, but thie 1e not a fault of the
*Architect, eimply ny own ndetake. | o O L o e

: ‘k;\j‘ But my margin on thie contrect being very smail I tnought poeeibly you :
and the State Board of Agriculture would possibly allow me the difference of what | +

I paid for the Boards-and what I had estimated theme I am willing to do the = |

work for nothinge Encloeed you will find invoice of blackboards which is 6991.69

and my eetimate BhOWB $l99.76 making a difference of . 8791.93 which I am ‘to the bad, iifi*

| Hoping you will be able to give this your kind consideration, jiirt.«.
I remain.youre reepectfuliy, ;An_.n S

(Signed) Fred C. Trier.piipo:{;ﬂ,if

On motion of Mr. Doherty, the Secretary wae authorized to pay to Er.{¥';-;}

p;Trier the amount of 3791.93. ,erQT L L |
On motion of Mr. Doherty, the following resolution was adopted.f_,

s \‘f RESOLVED, That there is nereoy approprieted under the provisions o 14
Sections 1 and 2 of Act No. 232, Pe. Ae 1901 as amended, the sum of $70,000.00 -
from the fifth-mill appropriation for the fiscal.year ending June 50th, 1913’]3

'for the completion of the gymnaeium. B b i
on motion oi Mr. Wallace, the follow1ng reeolution was adopted.

. RESOLVED, That any balance remaining in the appropriation for the Hall 7h;
" of Engineering, after the completion of the buildng, shall be traneferred to the;'j__

~ current account of the inetitution. S | k |
The Seoretany preeented the follow1ng atatement in reference to the 'oﬁ‘

"finencee of the College.\om’f

4
/




gReview of |
‘Financial
[Situation. ;

onments.~

g reta:y 83.

j;Dept.Appor-

- Gentlemen:-

It seems fitting at the close of the present fiscal year, to review
the financial situation of the College with reference to the coming year.

By restorlng the 370 OOO 00 addltlonal appropriation for the gymna—
sium to the current funds, we shall, I think, be able to close the present.:
i fiecal year with a small credit bal¢nce.
Looup as follows:

It will be necessary out of this sum to restore the appropriation to -
 the g/mnasium amounting to $70,000.,00; to supplement the Government appropriation
for Experiment Station by an amount estimated at $25,000.00; and to provide the
funds for College Extension estimated at $50,000.00 - or a total of $145,000.00.
This will leave $710, OOO 00 available for the net current aecount of the insti-

tution.

,m«mm—wmwmwmmmr o ST .
e e e e =

June 18, 1917.

To the State Board of Agriculture,

One-fifth Mill Tax..,..........$560,000.00'
Morrill Act Of 1890eccececececes 50,000.00
- Land Grant Act, aboutec.eccceeces 70, 000.00

All other sources within the

1nstitution....o......125,000.00»

Iaking the total amount available for current acct.855.000.00

There are certain expenditures that are fairly definitely fixed which
must be provided for out of this fund before appropriations can be made to the
several departments of the institution.

be,listed as“follows:

When these are deducted from $710,000.00, the amount available for current ex-
penses, there will be a balance of $196,460,00.
several departments of the institution amount to $253,838.77 and must obviousxy'
be reduced considerably to bring them within the sum available e

, From this review of the financial affiars of the institution, youLWill
gee that there is nothing whatever available for building or other extraordinary
purposes. Even the purchase of the proposed locomotive crane at an estimated
cost of some $16,000.,00 w1ll be difficult to bring Within the possibilities of

our finances.

It is possitle that the estimate for heating mqy be somewhat high, '
but conditions are so uncertain that it would be unsafe, it seems to me, to

Freight and Cartageececesccsccs$ 3,000.00
Printing BulletinBSeesesceceeece 7,000.00
Cleaning.;.................... 4,500.00
Contingent Buildingees-.eeeeeese 60,000.00
Electric Lighting..ooﬁooooooooo 8,000000
HeatinNgeeseoessssecsssnssccscns 90,000.00

"“MiscellanleOUSeecececcscessecsces 10,000.00

Telephonea................;... 2,000.00

salaries.............C........ 2 0“0.00
-3§1§‘§na:ms

appropriate a less amount for that purpose.

With this survey of the situation in mind, K am sure you will be better
able to judge of the matters wh;ch may come oefore you involving flnancial out-

lay .

On motion of Hr. Wallace, the budget for the ensuing fiscal.year,

Yours truly,

(Slgned) A. M. Brown, Sec'y

as presented by the Secretary, was approved.

Agricultural Education........t 1305.00‘
Anﬂtoﬂy.,.o......-.....o..c..o 1517.40
Animal Hquand:y.............. 12528.00
Athletics.otott.0.'.0000-100.0 5256000
BacteriOlOWOOOO00.0.0_-‘-oooo.. 9801400
BOt&QYQQQo.ooo-oooooooo.o.oooo 3613;50
Chemistzy..........‘.......... 10233.00‘
Civil Englneering...o;o.ooo.oﬁ 3960000
Dalxy Husband:yo...........-.. 55890.,00
Domestic Artecceccscscscscccsanses ilO}j.OO
Domestic ScienC@ecesecocssccss 3006000
DraWinS....ol.sao.....o.ooo.0. 758.70
EconomicCSeescoceracer0s0s0canns 126000
Electrical Engineering€scsesees 2786440
English....................... 733050
EntomOlOogY eoecocnsoscsssnsnanse 1516450

Qur income for the next year is made |

These amount to $513,540.00 and mqy

.The budgets asked for by the




 3}:eFarm CrOPS..........o...o...-‘ 10700°0ﬁr3;ﬁcybi‘
- 15292.80

j Farm and HOI‘SGS........--.... B

Farm MOCh&ﬂiCSoooooeoe-eoooeo‘ 1385.00k4’=Ff~f‘h
Forest:Y..;...-...........-..r‘ .OOJff“
Hiato:y..o.....so............v” 22.50
Dean of Home Economics : IR N

. and DOrmitOrieseooeooe‘:ru37u100”.

: Horticulture ®sssensssssssess 8275&50 it g
'Libra:y......................"'27#9¢§O;g 1‘m¢
Kathematlcs.................. . 5“0.00—pl-1';
Mechanical Engineeringececees 96#3.50 R

‘~Heteorology..................-- u5o00?»~~ﬂ-7"

- Military Scienc@e:ecececcescs 1629.00Lx,;;w5-

_’Pathology...........o.......s" 13660207V. e

‘-PhYSica.............o........yqf“316 MOL\w
‘Poult:y...;.................. ‘:3663.00‘v” e

b SoilB......................,.‘Ff25u2.50f$g?fﬂ;f.V

-Special CoursesSessescssc-asses 3259460 -
Veterinary Scienceececsscsecs. 2422,13

: ZOOlOEY ooo-eoeoeooeoeoo.eood:-xw720500dﬂ‘f
Advartlslng....-............. e 720400

‘BulletinBe.s.esesssesccnscns wi?OOOSQO;i , i
. Cleanlng.-.-................. rWHBOOqOO;;,W-"
o Contingent Bullding.........;» 60000.00 iy
- Dean of Agriculturececescceces 2164e50
Dean'ofJSummer\Schools..;.@e.;"1‘u32.009u1ﬁ_
Electric Lighting;........... 8000400
~ Freight and Cartagee.sccecses - 3000400
bneatin80.oeooo.ooee.oeoeeoooo 90000000‘;f
S Hospitals...................5_ 1800000 e ;;p
"‘Iiscellaneous................. lOOOOeOQf;g‘e :
0ffice, President'Bese.sseess 1350400
Office, SecretanY'Sroeoooe-o 4500.00
Registrar ssesssscscscnsenssss 2173450
‘Salaries..................... 3290#0.00

';“ Telephones..................." 2000000

‘South Haven ExXpeStatioNle.eees 323,50,,,,
: Upper Peninsula Exp.Station.. .60,«f“

| The Secretary presented a letter from Mr. Wm. M. Smith of St.Johne |
in reference to the loan of arms, following whlch on motion of Hr. Wallace, it
was declded that all requests for the loan of . arms should be refused on the ﬂ
ground that the Board has no authority to make such loan.; L i e
Q The Secretary presented the following letter from.the Auditor General
- and General Accountant in reference to the accounts of the College.-~‘ ‘Wl‘
| - June 19, 1917« ..
Mr. Ae M. Broen, Secretary,‘v

Michigan Agricultural College
East Lansing, Michigan. o

Dear Sir.

i Enclosed flnd etatement coverlng the examlnation of ‘the accounts of"
Ir. B. F. Davis, as Treasurer of the Michigam Agricultural College.' Kindly '
lay this statement before your Board at thelr next meetlns. * 2

B . This examination takee up theaccounts as they appeared at the close
d‘of business April 30, 1917, up to,: and ineluding, June lk, 1917. ’ :

o You will notice by a glance at page one that the demand of institusg
tion accounts and the oash on hand and on deposit in the City National Bank

exactly agree.

Very respectfully, H
: AT Lo Qramel Be Fuller,
m - , ' ’ | St R Auditor General.

By
(Slgned)Fred Ze Hamilton
‘ General Accountante.

On motion of Mr. Graham, the recommendations of Director Baldwin in
regard to projects and appropriations for the same. for the ensulng year, were

adopted subject to the approval of the President and Seoretary, ‘and as so

approved are shown below.

 |Extension:
~ |Projects &

Concernlng

‘the loan of
1 military ’g

arms. e

| Letter frm.

Auditing
Depte.con-

cerning
~ College
Accounts.

~ Baldwin'ef
.recommenda—;
b tions COH“

cernins




e _—_—_——n

T T A R D N e S N e

: Preeident F. S. Kedzie,fu
East Lansing, Michigan.

;zations.

e e m————

WWWMWWMW-MumWMWme

. June 20, 1917.

Dear Pres. Kedzie:

I am sending herewith a budget statement ‘showing proposed apportion—

ment of funds from all sources to Extension Proaects for the fiscal.year end-
: ing June 30, 1918. , IR , ,

' . The various. Bureaus of the United States Department of Agriculture '
which cooperate with us have been interviewed personally and have apportioned

"the amounts indicated for County Agents, Club Work, Live Stock, Farm.Management,

Demonetrations and Marketing, amounting to a total of $28,701.

The folloWing items inciuded 1n the Smith Lever proJects are sub—

,}nutted for the approval of the State Board of Agriculture.

The foliow1ng adgustmente of salariee should take effect Juiy le

During the present fiscal year no Col iegefuﬂnds have been used in these counties.

He L. Barnum, Missaukee Co. 8500. H.A Ce 3900. Ue S. $300.
Ce M. Kidman, Presque Isle C0.600. M«AsCe $900. U.S. $300.
B. P. Pattison, Delta Coe 800 . lOA.CO 9000 UeSe ;3000
Oe I. Gregg, W_ayne Coe ’ 58000 .A,C. 9000 UeSe 8300.
E. L. Kunze, Chippewa Co. 400 . MeA Ce 3900 UsSe $300.

The wWOork now being carried on oy Mre. E. R. Trangmar can be made in

‘part a Smith-Lever extension project by assigning to him the supervision of

extension publication. I would suggest his appointment as Supervisor of Pub-

.lications at a salary of $1500, two-thirds to be paid from Smith—Lever funds and

one~th1rd from Colleges , A
| I wish to retain lr. Karl H. McDonel after July lst to aeeiet in my

office. His work will be largely in supervising extension schools and arranging

for miscellaneous farmer's meetings, but he will also be used in general office
work. His appointment could be made as ®%Supervisor of Extension Schools® with
salary at the rate of $1200 charged to that project. lr.KcDonel has been a
member of the extension staff for the past year wholly irom Federal funds.

The Division of Animal Indqustry w1sh to cooperate w1th us in carrying
on & sheep project, a copy of which is enclosed, &s drawn up by Professor Brown
and Mr. Raven. The Division has approved the project and offer to pay $1200
toward the salary with the understanding that all other expenses will be:de-
frayed by the College. I would like to bpe authorized to cooperate with the
Division of Animal Industry on this basis. | , | _;,:

We w1sh to emplqy niss Elizabeth L. Parker as. 'Extension Specialist

in Health Demonstration.® The work in extension schools requires this kind

of instructor in the winter season and the emergency season at present is bring-
ing in many such calls for Red Cross and all women's organizatinns. Her ser-
vices can be obtained for $1200 per year.

- The Dairy Division of the Bureau of Animal Industny de81re to aseist
further in cow testing work. This will be done by paying $1200 of Mr. Wal- :
dron's salary instead of $240 as was done this year, provided we will cooper—
ate in the employment of Mr. Clarence B. Cook who has been in charge of the
Berrien County Guernsey Testing Asso¢iatione Mr. Coock would be given charge
of the twelve old a38001ations leaving Mr. Waldron free to start neI organi-

nr. Cook's salary would be $900; #300 of which would be paid oy.the

Dairy Div1sion and $600 from Smith-Lever funds.r

In conSidering saleries forthe next year the name of J. W.‘Weeton was
overlooked because he was listed with the County Agents. Will you kindry con~
sider granting an increase from.#léoo to 31800. L =8

The matter of granting an 1ncrease in ealary to Je H. Carmody was
deferred for further consideration. Since this matter has been given consider-
ation, I wish to recommend again that an increase of #200 be granted.k |

Very truly yours,
(Signed) R.J.Baldwin,
- Extension Director.

T P O O P T Ve S e e e o " pseneEceS
A e e e S b e e e £

TSI




| BUDGET STATnMENT SHOWING PROPOSED APPORTIONHENT oF FUNDs‘
- FROM ALL SOURCES TO PROJECTS, STATE OF MICHIGAN; FISCAL YEAR |
T LNDIKG JUNE 30. 1918.f"~‘w~ o o

Project Number and Title  Federal State TU‘Sib'A#;QC°lleé° COunty  Total |-~

‘Administration ©~ - 2600 3650 , f"r%ifﬂ*‘EBO}:ji““j 6800 b
- Publications = ‘;_5x J'L 3100 »?“"‘ SR 3100 |
» County Agent Work . 25136 33 1#936 .33 18601' 150 h1663.6? 100487 33 |
~ 3. Home Economics =~ 5800 5500 qw},*lOO‘ . l 1400
‘Extension Schools ~7“'_rT[12003w<>2000]\j¢'“*‘;gk}yabf k?ﬂﬁ*ﬁV”’* 3200
Boys & Girle Club Work 2850 m.;oo_ 400 —‘:‘32003 shainind 1 0507‘1;_;
‘Live Stock :f&~, 3700 330 2700 150 9850
9. Potatoes & Vegetables _-*‘a3800§ ?'2200' B R {‘:Ep’f7160501w;
.lO.Control of Muck Crops fre LRl TR N I L e e T e
- ‘Diseases 700',{f HOO»L;;E"Tf-“MfAu“”i" W‘:Vf)*”j"111501’
1ll,Farm Management Demon.« 500 1300 o B0 s 36500
~ 12.Control of Insect Pests ~ 700 - &0 80 . .1250
, lg.ﬁousehold Engineering \1‘Vg1400"j> 800r~»f¥T*1739“04‘Hf ,ﬁ?ﬁflyv“!,*512250‘ﬁf*
l6.h 16A larketing R 16A“‘ 16A“z“‘n B T R SN R e
; . . .. 800 - 14O = 2000 3250 - 6450 . =
17. Poultry J””,7K"‘H ;"-”U'600j3p* 300 B0 e e gRg

5'T°tﬂls;}:,1~f;”7v3;58686;53u80é6;33a,28701[;;sngbozy¢s§;,57‘181437;33"3’

8. To include all eums devoted to extension work in agrlculture and
e home economics by authority of the College. R
‘,,b. Should not include funds used to offset Federal SmithpLever funde._v o
~celo include all sums specifically apprOprlated to extension work . S
- in agriculture and home economlcs by the State Legislature RS RN
‘ or other State authority. . do e n
" d. To include sume from.local authoritles, indiv1duals, etc. .

"7‘10n motion of Mr. woodman the eXpense accounts of the Board Meﬁbers;1f *’{?f¥f"J
were approved. f ipf‘ | : ’ ‘ Ch s e s nl
e On motion adjourned.:

’ Secretary.»,¢~




